

Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Adjudication Division Adjudication Department-I

Before Ali Azeem Ikram, Executive Director/HOD (Adjudication-I)

In the matter of Mian Textile Industries Limited

Dates of Hearing

July 17, 2020, September 18, 2020

Order-Redacted Version

Order dated November 4, 2020 was passed by Executive Director/Head of Department (Adjudication-I) in the matter of Mian Textile Industries Limited. Relevant details are given as hereunder:

	Nature	Details
1.	Date of Action	Show cause notice dated November 14, 2019
2.	Name of Company	Mian Textile Industries Limited
3.	Name of Individual*	The proceedings were initiated against the directors of the Company i.e. Mian Textile Industries Limited
4.	Nature of Offence	Violations of section 196 and section 476 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984.
5.	Action Taken	Key findings were reported in the following manner:
		I have examined the facts of the case, that the board of directors of a company is entrusted to exhibit its fiduciary duty to borrow funds and to ensure utilization there against in the best interest of the company and its shareholders. The board can exercise its powers to borrow funds with due care and diligence in the best interest of the shareholders. Any expenses incurred need to be for the purpose of the business of the company and directors' powers to utilize proceeds of borrowing are subject to the compliance requirements of the Ordinance. Moreover, in terms of the provisions of the Ordinance, in order to borrow funds, the approval of directors through resolution passed in meeting is mandatorily required. The directors are thus liable to exercise their powers in accordance with the provisions of the Ordinance and to exercise due care for borrowing funds in particularly when such borrowings are made from directors and other related parties and associated companies. However, in the instant case, the Respondents being directors of the Company, did not substantiate



Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Adjudication Division Adjudication Department-I

Redacted version issued on June 08, 2021 for placement of website of the Commission.